ASSESSORS 57

ASSESSORS

CHAPTER 50.

[S. B. No. 386-Plain.]

ASSESSORS, BONDS AND OATHS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1516 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Relating to the Bond and Oath of Assessors.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 1516 of the Revised Codes of 1905 be amended to read as follows:
- § 1516. Bond and oath of assessor.] Every person elected or appointed to the office of assessor shall, at or before the time of receiving the assesment books, file with the county auditor his bond, issued by the state bonding department, payable to the State of North Dakota, to be approved by the chairman of the board of township supervisors, in counties organized into civil townships, and in counties not so organized, by the board of county commissioners, and in cities as provided by law, in a penal sum of not less than one thousand dollars nor more than two thousand dollars, in the discretion of the board requiring such bond, conditioned that he will diligently, faithfully and impartially perform the duties enjoined on him by any law of this state now in force or which may hereafter be enacted; and he shall moreover take and subscribe on said bond the oath prescribed by Section 211 of the Constitution, and if any person so elected or appointed fails to give bond or fails to take the oath required within the time prescribed by law, such failure shall be deemed a refusal to serve, and create a vacancy that shall be filled as hereinafter provided.

Approved March 10, 1913.